

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan,

Plaintiff,

v.

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 2:11-cv-13154

Honorable Lawrence P. Zatkoff

**AMENDED CORRECTED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nusrat J. Choudhury
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 519-7876
nchoudhury@aclu.org
hshamsi@aclu.org

Stephen C. Borgsdorf
Dykema Gossett PLLC
2723 S State St., Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
Phone: (734) 214-7663
sborgsdorf@dykema.com

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Michael J. Steinberg (P48085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
Phone: (313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Legal Standards.....	7
II. The FBI is an Agency Subject to FOIA and Should Not Be Dismissed as a Party ...	9
III. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated that the FBI Conducted a Reasonable Search.....	10
IV. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That They Have Segregated and Disclosed All Non-Exempt Material From Documents Withheld in Full or in Part	14
V. Defendants’ Submissions Do Not Sufficiently Detail Their Basis for Withholding DIOG Training Materials Under Exemption 7	29
VI. The Court Should Adjudicate Defendants’ Possible Invocation of FOIA Section 552(c) Through a Procedure Affording Meaningful Judicial Review and Public Access to Judicial Opinions	31
1. This Court Should Review the Propriety of Defendants’ Reliance, if Any, on FOIA Section 552(c).....	31
2. A Glomar-Like Process for Adjudicating the Section 552(c) Issue Will Permit Meaningful Judicial Review and Protect the Interests of the Litigants and the Public	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbotts v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....8

Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007).....16, 21, 24, 28

Akron Standard Div. of Eagle-Picher Indus. v. Donovan,
780 F.2d 568 (6th Cir. 1986)8

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....30

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.,
543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)23, 25

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Dep’t of Def.,
831 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1987).....14

American Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. FBI,
11 Civ. 2553 (D.N.J. Feb. 10. 2012), ECF 22-113

Bassiouni v. CIA,
392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)33

Bay Area Lawyers for Nuclear Arms Control v. Dep’t of State,
818 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Cal. 1992)31

Benavides v. DEA,
968 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir.), *modified on reh’g* by 976 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....32

Boyd v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
Civil Action No.: 05-1096, 2006 WL 2844912 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006).....30

Brown v. FBI,
793 F. Supp. 2d. 368 (D.D.C. 2011)9, 10

Campbell v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....21, 25, 28

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....7, 13

CareToLive v. FDA,
631 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2011)12, 13

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....12

Cloonan v. Holder,
768 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2011)9

Cunningham v. FBI,
765 F.2d 61 (6th Cir. 1985)10

Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....10, 31

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....7, 8

Dickerson v. Dep’t of Justice,
992 F.2d 1426 (6th Cir. 1993)22

EPIC v. Dep’t of Justice,
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)15, 16, 20

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982).....10

Ferguson v. FBI,
83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)10

Founding Church of Scientology v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....19

Granite Auto Leasing Corp. v. Carter Mfg. Co.,
546 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1977)35

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....23, 25, 31

Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell,
439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006)35

Islamic Shura Council v. FBI,
779 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (C.D. Cal. 2011)32

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989).....8

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)10

Kamakana v. City & Cnty of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir, 2006)35

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31

Kiraly v. FBI, 728 F.2d 273 (6th Cir. 1984), *cert. denied sub nom.*,
Kiraly v. Clark, 466 U.S. 959 (1984).....10

Lair v. Dep’t of Treasury,
No. Civ. A. 03–827 (RCL), 2005 WL 645228 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2005).....9

Lame v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
654 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1981).....33

Manna v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995).....17, 19, 21, 27

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....16

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)33

Moore v. CIA,
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....33

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13

Negley v. FBI,
658 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009)11

Neugent v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
640 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....13

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....35

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....7

North v. Walsh,
881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....22

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....11

Peralta v. U.S. Attorney’s Office,
69 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 1999).....10

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....33

Powell v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
927 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....17

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.,
464 U.S. 501 (1984).....35

Prison Legal News v. Lappin,
436 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2006).....9

Raulerson v. Ashcroft,
271 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002).....13

Rosenfeld v. Dep’t of Justice,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)30

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....33

Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)7, 11, 16, 21, 24

Schell v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
843 F.2d 933 (6th Cir. 1988)7

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
808 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2011).....9, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....7

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....8, 33

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....12

Williams v. FBI,
69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....9, 17, 33

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....33, 34

REGULATIONS

Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 19-23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 130

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)8, 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)30

5 U.S.C. § 552(c) passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(f).....9

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(7)30
